

No. 04-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAN REMO HOTEL L.P., THOMAS FIELD, ROBERT FIELD,
AND T & R INVESTMENT CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, DEPARTMENT OF CITY
PLANNING, CITY PLANNING COMMISSION, BOARD OF PERMIT
APPEALS, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CONFERENCE OF CHIEF JUSTICES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA *
Georgetown Environmental Law
& Policy Institute
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9850

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for *amicus curiae*
Conference of Chief Justices

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THIS CASE IS AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE ISSUE RAISED BY THE PETITION FOR <i>CERTIORARI</i> | 4 |
| II. ALLOWING DUPLICATIVE LITIGATION OF TAKINGS CLAIMS IN STATE AND FEDERAL COURT WOULD PRODUCE A SERIOUS WASTE OF JUDICIAL RESOURCES, UNDERMINE JUDICIAL COMITY, AND BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE POLICY FAVORING REPOSE | 16 |
| III. PETITIONERS ARE BARRED BY THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT ACT FROM SEEKING TO RELITIGATE TAKINGS CLAIMS IN FEDERAL COURT | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| FEDERAL AND STATE CASES | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)..... | 18, 19, 20, 25 |
| <i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) | 2 |
| <i>Clafin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876)..... | 21 |
| <i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)..... | 3, 17 |
| <i>DLX Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F. 3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 25 |
| <i>Dodd v. Hood River County</i> , 136 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>England v. Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 374 U.S. 411 (1964) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Federated Department Stores, Inc. v. Moietie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) | 17 |
| <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) | 23 |
| <i>Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... | 21 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 125 S. Ct. 564 (2004) | 17 |
| <i>Kremer v. Chemical Constriction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) | 11, 18, 20 |
| <i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , U.S. 04-163 | 3, 5 |
| <i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943) | 20 |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 23 |
| <i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 14 |
| <i>Migra v. Warren City School District Board of Education</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984)..... | 19 |
| <i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) | 23 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Railroad Commission of Tex. v. Pullman Company</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... | 8, 9, 10, 11, 26 |
| <i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) | 3 |
| <i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Company</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)..... | 17 |
| <i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Company</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 145 F. 3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998).. | 5, 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. San Francisco City and County</i> , 364 F. 3d 1008 (2004)..... | 4 |
| <i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F. 3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996) | 8, 13 |
| <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 482 U.S. 465 (1976)..... | 21 |
| <i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wilcox v. Consolidated Gas Company</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909)..... | 25 |
| <i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) | 6, 14 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Full Faith And Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738 | <i>passim</i> |
|---|---------------|

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| Private Property Rights Implementation Act, S. Rep. No. 105-242 (1998)..... | 20 |
|---|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Chief Justice's 2004 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> , January 1, 2005 | 16 |
|--|----|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Kathryn E. Kovacs, “Accepting The Relegation Of Takings Claims To State Courts: The Federal Courts’ Misguided Attempts To Avoid Preclusion Under Williamson County, <i>Ecology Law Quarterly</i> , 1 (1999)..... | 21 |
| National Center For State Courts, <i>Examining The Work Of The State Courts</i> (2003)..... | 16 |
